### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/31/2021 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G316	B. WING _		03/17/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEAVES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7106 LEAVES LANE CHARLOTTE, NC 28213	1 00/1//2021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		W 2-	DHSR - Mental Health  APR 1 2 2021  Lic. & Cert. Section	ce 5.172	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

are are

Executive Director

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/31/2021 FORM APPROVED

CLIVILI	13 FOR WEDICARE &	WEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	120 000	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
34G		34G316	B. WING			03/17/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEAVES			STREET ADDRESS, O 7106 LEAVES LANE CHARLOTTE, NC				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B EFFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
W 249	revealed an individual 11/19/20 which indical communication prograpicture cues. Further a behavior support plawhich indicates that claschedule when he exhapped which indicates that claschedule when he exhapped which indicates that claschedule when he exhapped which indicates that claschedule when he exhapped with the interview with the hornous of the interview with the hornous of the interview during the interview during the interview during the interview intellectual disabilities 3/17/21 verified that claschedule with the interview intellectual disabilities 3/17/21 verified that claschedule with the interview during the intellectual disabilities 3/17/21 verified that claschedule with the interview that all of current. The QIDP also verified during the interview that all of current. The QIDP also	support plan (ISP) dated the that client #3 has a sum which includes using review of the ISP revealed an (BSP) dated 9/27/20 itent #3 must use a visual hibits non-compliance and to his schedule, along with cless what he will do and itew of the record for client evior data to indicate programming goal.  The manager (HM) on the was not aware that client evisual schedule. The HM evior data relative to every veriod. The HM evior data relative to every period. The HM evior that staff should the for client #3 as with the qualified professional (QIDP) on the evidence of the	W 4		sec attache	5.17.21	
		n, maintain in good repair, e and to make informed					

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDIN	FIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
34G316			B. WING_			03/17/2021		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 7106 LEAVES LANE CHARLOTTE, NC 28213	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN COLUMN TWO I			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN  (EACH CORRECTIVE A  CROSS-REFERENCED T  DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 436	hearing and other co and other devices ide interdisciplinary team	e of dentures, eyeglasses, mmunications aids, braces,	W 4	136				
	Based on observation interview, the facility to use and make information adaptive equipment at for 1 sampled client (#5). The finding	ns, record review and failed to assure that clients ed choices relative to s recommended regarding #4) and 1 non sampled gs are:						
	client #5 as prescribe	o furnish eyeglasses for d. For example:						
	3/16/21 from 4:00 PM #5 to participate in va the group home to inc assist with preparing 1 participate in the dinner	to 6:00 PM revealed client rious activities throughout lude a structured activity, or the dinner meal, and to er meal. At not point during I did staff prompt client #5						
	#5 to participate in var the group home to inc participate in the bread dishes to the sink. At	to 8:45 AM revealed client rious activities throughout lude make coffee, cfast meal and take his no point during the staff prompt client #5 to						
		or client #5 revealed an (ISP) dated 11/19/20 ent #5 must wear						

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	38 883	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G316	B. WING		03	3/17/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEAVES			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7106 LEAVES LANE CHARLOTTE, NC 28213		71172021		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR  X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 3 eyeglasses daily for vision correction. Review of a medical consult dated 2/11/21 indicates that client #5 has a diagnosis of hypermetropia bilateral and age-related nuclear cataract bilateral. Further review of the medical consult revealed that client #5 on 2/11/21 the physician ordered an updated prescription for eyeglasses.  Interview with the home manager (HM) on 3/17/21 verified that client #5 does not like to wear his eyeglasses and broke them a week ago during a behavior outburst. The HM confirmed that client #5 broke an older pair of eyeglasses and the updated prescription had not been filled to date. The HM also confirmed during the interview that client #5 should have the most current prescription lenses as prescribed. Interview with the qualified intellectual disabilities professional verified that client #5 breaks his eyeglasses during than the interview that client #5 does not have access to his eyeglasses during the interview that client #5 had not received a new eyeglass prescription since his appointment on 2/11/21. The QIDP confirmed that client #5 should have access to his eyeglasses at all times. The QIDP also confirmed during the interview that client #5 should have the most updated prescription lenses as prescribed.  B. The facility failed to ensure usage of eyeglasses for client #4 as prescribed. For example:		W	<b>436</b>			

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1000 100	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G316	B. WING		0.	03/17/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEAVES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7106 LEAVES LANE CHARLOTTE, NC 28213		3/1//2021	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 436	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		W	436			

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
34G316		34G316	B. WING					03/17/2021	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LEAVES			7	TREET ADDRESS, CIT 106 LEAVES LANE CHARLOTTE, NC 2		PCODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)					(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		W	1440	Please	sce	autha ch	ed.	5.17.21

Educare Leaves Lane Group Home 7106 Leaves Lane Charlotte, NC 28213 Plan of Correction Date of Survey: 3.17.2021 Provider # 34G316

#### W249 PROGRAM IMPLEMENTATION

As soon as the Interdisciplinary Team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement of the objectives identified in the individual program plan.

The Qualified Professional and Behaviorist will implement and in-service the Direct Support Staff members relative to the communication goal (visual schedule -picture cues) for client #3. Said in-service will include the implementation of the visual schedule for redirection when the client is exhibiting challenging behaviors. Said training will incorporate the requirement for behavioral documentation. To prevent further occurrences: The Interdisciplinary Team will conduct observations of program implementation at least three times weekly.

To be completed by: 5/17/2021

Person(s) responsible: Qualified Professional, Behaviorist, Direct Support Specialist.

#### W436 SPACE AND EQUIPMENT

The facility must furnish, maintain in good repair, and teach clients to use and make informed choices about the use of dentures, eyeglasses, hearing and other communications aids, braces and other devices identified by the Interdisciplinary Team as needed by the client.

The Interdisciplinary Team will reconvene to addend the Individual Support Plans for client #4 and Client #5.

The facility will ensure that client #4 has access to his eyeglasses which will include a backup pair of eyeglasses for vision protection.

The facility will ensure that the new eyeglass prescription for client #5 is filled and that he has access to eyeglasses which will include a backup pair of eyeglasses for vision correction.

To prevent further occurrences: Medical appointments will be reviewed monthly during the Core Team Meeting and/or the Qualified Professional documentation Review. A member of the Interdisciplinary Team will conduct an observation at least three times weekly to ensure that client #4 and client #5 have access to their eyeglasses.

To be completed by: 5/17/02021

Person(s) responsible: Nursing, Qualified Professional, Behaviorist, and Site

Supervisor.

#### W 440 EVACUATION DRILLS

The facility must hold evacuation drills at least quarterly for each shift of personnel.

The Program Manager will re-inservice the Site Supervisor and Qualified Professional relative to the requirement to hold evacuation drills at least quarterly for each shift of personnel. The Program Manager will collect copies of the drills to ensure that drills are conducted as required. Fire Drill reports will also be reviewed during monthly site reviews.

To be completed by: 5/17/02021

Person(s) responsible: Qualified Professional, and Site Supervisor.



# **Community Alternatives**

#### North Carolina

818 Tyvola Road Suite 104 Charlotte, NC 28217

704-519-0077

Fax: 704-558-4773

www.rescare.com

April 9, 2021

Ms. Kaila Mitchell Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Dear Kaila Mitchell,

Please find the enclosed plan of correction for deficiencies cited during the recent Recertification Survey completed at the Leaves Group Home on 3/17/2021. Deficiencies will be corrected as indicated in plan of correction.

We would like to request an invitation of return visit on or after 5/17/2021.

Thank you for all your assistance that you provide us in helping meet the needs of the people we serve.

Sincerely

Denise Derkowski

are ar

**Executive Directive**